VILLAGE OF CHASE Bylaw No. 823-2016

A Bylaw to Amend the Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 820-2016

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Chase has adopted the Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 820-2016;

AND WHEREAS The Council of the Village of Chase deems it necessary to amend Bylaw No. 820-2016;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Chase in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 820-2016, Amendment Bylaw No. 823-2016".
- 2. The "Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 820-2016", is hereby amended by adding "Schedule "I" Mobile Vendor Fees".
- SEVERANCE

If any portion of this bylaw is declared ultra vires by a Court of competent jurisdiction or found to be illegal or unenforceable, that part or section shall be considered to be separate and severable from the bylaw to the intent that the remainder of the bylaw shall continue in full force and effect and shall be enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	9 th	DAY OF	August	2016.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	9 th	DAY OF	August	2016.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	9 th	DAY OF	August	2016.
ADOPTED THIS	23rd	DAY OF	August	2016.

Rick Berrigan, Mayor

Joni Heinrich, CAO

Schedule "I" to Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 823-2016

MOBILE VENDOR FEES

Community Events

No fee for use of park/public space/electricity

Mobile Vendor for Profit -

Multiple Approved License Areas allowed within the Village/1 Mobile Route:

- Annual fee of \$250
- Annual means any period between January 1 and December 31 of a given year.
- If Village supplied electricity is used (pre-authorization must be made by the Village of Chase), fee will be \$5 per 24 hour period

Mobile Vendor for Profit – 24 hour period – one approved license area:

• \$50 which includes use of Village provided electricity if available and authorized by the Village for that specific vendor

Mobile Vendor Associations for Events other than Community Events:

- An annual fee of \$100 applicable to the License Area which covers all participating vendors for the duration of the event/season.
- An additional charge of \$5 per 24 hour period for each vendor requiring electricity provided it is available and approved for use by the Village

Private Exclusive (per 24-hour period):

- \$100 plus \$25 per hour (or portion thereof) after the first 2 hours, and includes all time used in physical preparation of the Public Space until it has been vacated for the purposes of the License
- Fee includes electricity if available and approved by the Village

Use of Electricity (if available) on Village owned Land for circumstances other than those above:

• \$5 per 24 hour period

All fees are in addition to required Business License Fees (if applicable).

Fees are payable upon the issuance of the license and may be modified or waived in special circumstances. Unpaid fees will result in the withholding of the License the subsequent year.